# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

)

#### IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING OF THE SOUTH ) DAKOTA INTRASTATE PIPELINE COMPANY FOR ) APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT APPROVAL OF 2021 LOSS AND UNACCOUNTED ) ADJUSTMENT PERCENTAGE

JOINT MOTION FOR **STIPULATION AND REVISED TARIFF PAGE** 

#### NG20-009

The Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) and South Dakota Intrastate Pipeline Company (SDIP), Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. (MDU), and Ring-Neck Energy & Feed, LLC, dba Ring-Neck Energy, LLC (Rink-neck) jointly referred to as "Parties," hereby file this Joint Motion for Approval of Settlement Stipulation (Settlement) and associated tariff page marked Exhibit A. The Parties request that the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission adopt the attached Settlement and associated tariff page marked Exhibit A as the settlement and resolution of all the issues between the Parties in this proceeding.

In support of this Motion, the Parties submit as follows:

- 1. This Joint Motion is made pursuant to ARSD 20:10:01:19;
- 2. The Settlement resolves all issues between the parties in this docket;
- 3. The terms of the Settlement represent a negotiated settlement of all the issues between the Parties in this docket;
- 4. The terms of the Settlement agreed upon are just and reasonable and consistent with South Dakota Law.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the undersigned Parties jointly request the Commission grant the Joint Motion for Approval of the Settlement Stipulation and adopt the attached Settlement without modification for the purpose of resolving all issues between Parties in this docket and approve the associated tariff page marked Exhibit A.

### NG20-009 Joint Motion for Approval of Settlement Stipulation Signature Page

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of April 2021.

South Dakota Intrastate Pipeline Company

By: Tauli Bashand er, Attom Its:

#### Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:\_\_\_\_\_

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:

Ring-neck Energy & Feed, LLC dba Ring-neck Energy
By:
Its: attorway

NG20-009 Joint Motion Page 2 of 2

## NG20-009 Joint Motion for Approval of Settlement Stipulation Signature Page

Dated this 26th day of April 2021.

South Dakota Intrastate Pipeline Company

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:\_\_\_\_\_

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co By: <u>lett bevecke</u> Its: <u>Attorney - of - record</u>

# South Dakota Public Utilities Commission Staff

By: amanda M. Ress

Its: Staff Attorney

Ring-neck Energy & Feed, LLC dba Ring-neck Energy

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:	

NG20-009 Joint Motion Page 2 of 2